

**BID TABULATION #12199**

OPENED 12/13/2012 @ 2:00 PM-CST

VC FOR STREET TREES

PURCHASING AGENT: TYKESHA WHITE

TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2394

EMAIL: TYWHIT@MILWAUKEE.GOV

JOHN DEER LANDSCAPES - CLEVELAND, OH					
ITEM #	TREE SPECIES	TREE SIZE 2.0-2.5" CALIPER		TREE SIZE 2.5-3.0" CALIPER	
		QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY	QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY
1 & 2	ACER X FREEMANII "AUTUMN BLAZE"	-	-	-	-
3 & 4	ACER PLATANOIDES "ROYAL RED"	1200	\$115.00	480	\$143.00
5 & 6	ACER SACCHARUM "GREEN MOUNTAIN"	530	\$115.00	890	\$143.00
7 & 8	ACER TRUNCATUM "PACIFIC SUNSET"	-	-	-	-
9 & 10	CATALPA SPECIOSA	240	\$110.00	310	\$137.00
11 & 12	CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS	50	\$128.00	178	\$143.00
13 & 14	MALUS SPECIES "ROYAL RAINDROPS"	15	\$98.00	5	\$115.00
15 & 16	METASEQUOIA GLYPTOSTROBOIDES	-	-	-	-
17 & 18	PRUNUS PADUS "SUMMER GLOW"	-	-	-	-
19 & 20	PRUNUS SERRULATA "SNOW GOOSE"	-	-	-	-
21 & 22	PYRUS CALLERYANA "CLEVELAND SELECT"	225	\$135.00	-	-
23 & 24	QUERCUS BICOLOR	440	\$135.00	425	\$165.00
25 & 26	QUERCUS MACROCARPA	-	-	-	-
27 & 28	QUERCUS ROBUR	125	\$135.00	140	\$165.00
29 & 30	ROBINA PSUEDOACACIA "PRUPLE CROWN"	-	-	-	-
31 & 32	SYRINGA RETICULATA "IVORY SILK"	139	\$135.00	15	\$165.00
33 & 34	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM	80	\$126.00	25	\$155.00
35 & 36	TILIA AMERICANA "REDMOND"	1200	\$110.00	970	\$137.00
37 & 38	TILIA CORDATA "HALKA" SUMMER SPRITE	-	-	-	-
39 & 40	TILIA TOMENTOSA "STERLING"	105	\$135.00	25	\$185.00
41 & 42	ULMUS SPECIES "ACCOLADE"	35	\$130.00	60	\$143.00
43 & 44	ULMUS SPECIES "NEW HORIZON"	180	\$130.00	360	\$143.00
45 & 46	ULMUS SPECIES "REGAL"	-	-	-	-

JOHNSON'S NURSERY, INC. - MEMONEE FALLS, WI					
ITEM #	TREE SPECIES	TREE SIZE 2.0-2.5" CALIPER		TREE SIZE 2.5-3.0" CALIPER	
		QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY	QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY
1 & 2	ACER X FREEMANII "AUTUMN BLAZE"	-	-	20	\$131.00
3 & 4	ACER PLATANOIDES "ROYAL RED"	-	-	-	-
5 & 6	ACER SACCHARUM "GREEN MOUNTAIN"	-	-	40	\$155.00
7 & 8	ACER TRUNCATUM "PACIFIC SUNSET"	15	\$113.00	20	\$131.00
9 & 10	CATALPA SPECIOSA	30	\$103.00	5	\$129.00
11 & 12	CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS	50	\$113.00	40	\$131.00
13 & 14	MALUS SPECIES "ROYAL RAINDROPS"	50	\$71.00	-	-
15 & 16	METASEQUOIA GLYPTOSTROBOIDES	-	-	-	-
17 & 18	PRUNUS PADUS "SUMMER GLOW"	-	-	-	-
19 & 20	PRUNUS SERRULATA "SNOW GOOSE"	-	-	-	-
21 & 22	PYRUS CALLERYANA "CLEVELAND SELECT"	75	\$137.00	30	\$161.00
23 & 24	QUERCUS BICOLOR	75	\$158.00	40	\$187.00
25 & 26	QUERCUS MACROCARPA	150	\$163.00	75	\$192.00
27 & 28	QUERCUS ROBUR	-	-	-	-
29 & 30	ROBINA PSUEDOACACIA "PRUPLE CROWN"	-	-	-	-
31 & 32	SYRINGA RETICULATA "IVORY SILK"	200	\$122.00	50	\$141.00
33 & 34	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM	10	\$189.00	-	-
35 & 36	TILIA AMERICANA "REDMOND"	200	\$94.00	200	\$106.00
37 & 38	TILIA CORDATA "HALKA" SUMMER SPRITE	-	-	-	-
39 & 40	TILIA TOMENTOSA "STERLING"	-	-	-	-
41 & 42	ULMUS SPECIES "ACCOLADE"	50	\$113.00	25	\$150.00
43 & 44	ULMUS SPECIES "NEW HORIZON"	-	-	-	-
45 & 46	ULMUS SPECIES "REGAL"	-	-	-	-

**BID TABULATION #12199**

OPENED 12/13/2012 @ 2:00 PM-CST

VC FOR STREET TREES

PURCHASING AGENT: TYKESHA WHITE

TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2394

EMAIL: TYWHIT@MILWAUKEE.GOV

KANKAKEE NURSERY CO. - AROMA PARK, IL					
ITEM #	TREE SPECIES	TREE SIZE 2.0-2.5" CALIPER		TREE SIZE 2.5-3.0" CALIPER	
		QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY	QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY
1 & 2	ACER X FREEMANII "AUTUMN BLAZE"	50	\$116.00	50	\$146.00
3 & 4	ACER PLATANOIDES "ROYAL RED"	200	\$105.00	100	\$132.00
5 & 6	ACER SACCHARUM "GREEN MOUNTAIN"	150	\$105.00	150	\$132.00
7 & 8	ACER TRUNCATUM "PACIFIC SUNSET"	-	-	-	-
9 & 10	CATALPA SPECIOSA	50	\$99.00	100	\$124.00
11 & 12	CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS	50	\$105.00	100	\$132.00
13 & 14	MALUS SPECIES "ROYAL RAINDROPS"	30	\$88.00	-	-
15 & 16	METASEQUOIA GLYPTOSTROBOIDES	-	-	-	-
17 & 18	PRUNUS PADUS "SUMMER GLOW"	-	-	-	-
19 & 20	PRUNUS SERRULATA "SNOW GOOSE"	-	-	-	-
21 & 22	PYRUS CALLERYANA "CLEVELAND SELECT"	50	\$109.00	50	\$141.00
23 & 24	QUERCUS BICOLOR	100	\$119.00	150	\$151.00
25 & 26	QUERCUS MACROCARPA	50	\$130.00	50	\$160.00
27 & 28	QUERCUS ROBUR	50	\$119.00	100	\$151.00
29 & 30	ROBINA PSUEDOACACIA "PRUPLE CROWN"	-	-	-	-
31 & 32	SYRINGA RETICULATA "IVORY SILK"	50	\$124.00	30	\$148.00
33 & 34	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM	50	\$116.00	50	\$141.00
35 & 36	TILIA AMERICANA "REDMOND"	150	\$90.00	200	\$112.00
37 & 38	TILIA CORDATA "HALKA" SUMMER SPRITE	-	-	-	-
39 & 40	TILIA TOMENTOSA "STERLING"	30	\$126.00	30	\$168.00
41 & 42	ULMUS SPECIES "ACCOLADE"	50	\$120.00	50	\$130.00
43 & 44	ULMUS SPECIES "NEW HORIZON"	100	\$120.00	100	\$130.00
45 & 46	ULMUS SPECIES "REGAL"	-	-	-	-

MCKAY NURSERY COPMANY - WATERLOO, WI*					
ITEM #	TREE SPECIES	TREE SIZE 2.0-2.5" CALIPER		TREE SIZE 2.5-3.0" CALIPER	
		QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY	QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY
1 & 2	ACER X FREEMANII "AUTUMN BLAZE"	350	\$125.00	100	\$140.00
3 & 4	ACER PLATANOIDES "ROYAL RED"	25	\$159.00	-	-
5 & 6	ACER SACCHARUM "GREEN MOUNTAIN"	100	\$129.00	100	\$142.00
7 & 8	ACER TRUNCATUM "PACIFIC SUNSET"	25	\$129.00	25	\$142.00
9 & 10	CATALPA SPECIOSA	400	\$110.00	250	\$129.00
11 & 12	CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS	500	\$120.00	300	\$129.00
13 & 14	MALUS SPECIES "ROYAL RAINDROPS"	25	\$98.00	25	\$120.00
15 & 16	METASEQUOIA GLYPTOSTROBOIDES	-	-	-	-
17 & 18	PRUNUS PADUS "SUMMER GLOW"	25	\$99.00	25	\$119.00
19 & 20	PRUNUS SERRULATA "SNOW GOOSE"	-	-	-	-
21 & 22	PYRUS CALLERYANA "CLEVELAND SELECT"	400	\$115.00	200	\$135.00
23 & 24	QUERCUS BICOLOR	300	\$119.00	175	\$159.00
25 & 26	QUERCUS MACROCARPA	125	\$140.00	50	\$159.00
27 & 28	QUERCUS ROBUR	-	-	-	-
29 & 30	ROBINA PSUEDOACACIA "PRUPLE CROWN"	-	-	-	-
31 & 32	SYRINGA RETICULATA "IVORY SILK"	200	\$134.00	50	\$165.00
33 & 34	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM	50	\$125.00	25	\$135.00
35 & 36	TILIA AMERICANA "REDMOND"	300	\$119.00	200	\$138.00
37 & 38	TILIA CORDATA "HALKA" SUMMER SPRITE	-	-	-	-
39 & 40	TILIA TOMENTOSA "STERLING"	-	-	-	-
41 & 42	ULMUS SPECIES "ACCOLADE"	-	-	-	-
43 & 44	ULMUS SPECIES "NEW HORIZON"	300	\$119.00	175	\$136.00
45 & 46	ULMUS SPECIES "REGAL"	200	\$119.00	150	\$136.00

\*AVAILABILITY SUBJECT TO PRIOR SALE

**BID TABULATION #12199**

OPENED 12/13/2012 @ 2:00 PM-CST

VC FOR STREET TREES

PURCHASING AGENT: TYKESHA WHITE

TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2394

EMAIL: TYWHIT@MILWAUKEE.GOV

MEACHAM NURSERY - GREEN BAY, WI					
ITEM #	TREE SPECIES	TREE SIZE 2.0-2.5" CALIPER		TREE SIZE 2.5-3.0" CALIPER	
		QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY	QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY
1 & 2	ACER X FREEMANII "AUTUMN BLAZE"	400	\$94.50	100	\$104.50
3 & 4	ACER PLATANOIDES "ROYAL RED"	50	\$115.00	20	\$129.50
5 & 6	ACER SACCHARUM "GREEN MOUNTAIN"	100	\$94.50	100	\$94.50
7 & 8	ACER TRUNCATUM "PACIFIC SUNSET"	20	\$124.50	20	\$124.50
9 & 10	CATALPA SPECIOSA	-	-	-	-
11 & 12	CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS	180	\$104.50	350	\$69.50
13 & 14	MALUS SPECIES "ROYAL RAINDROPS"	40	\$92.50	-	-
15 & 16	METASEQUOIA GLYPTOSTROBOIDES	-	-	-	-
17 & 18	PRUNUS PADUS "SUMMER GLOW"	-	-	-	-
19 & 20	PRUNUS SERRULATA "SNOW GOOSE"	-	-	-	-
21 & 22	PYRUS CALLERYANA "CLEVELAND SELECT"	15	\$124.50	10	\$138.50
23 & 24	QUERCUS BICOLOR	45	\$119.50	35	\$138.50
25 & 26	QUERCUS MACROCARPA	17	\$119.50	5	\$129.50
27 & 28	QUERCUS ROBUR	25	\$119.50	10	\$129.50
29 & 30	ROBINA PSUEDOACACIA "PRUPLE CROWN"	-	-	-	-
31 & 32	SYRINGA RETICULATA "IVORY SILK"	-	-	-	-
33 & 34	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM	-	-	-	-
35 & 36	TILIA AMERICANA "REDMOND"	100	\$79.50	120	\$88.50
37 & 38	TILIA CORDATA "HALKA" SUMMER SPRITE	-	-	-	-
39 & 40	TILIA TOMENTOSA "STERLING"	20	\$124.50	45	\$143.50
41 & 42	ULMUS SPECIES "ACCOLADE"	10	\$114.50	50	\$124.50
43 & 44	ULMUS SPECIES "NEW HORIZON"	50	\$114.50	60	\$124.50
45 & 46	ULMUS SPECIES "REGAL"	-	-	-	-

SCHICHELTS NURSERY, INC. - SPRINGVILLE, NY					
ITEM #	TREE SPECIES	TREE SIZE 2.0-2.5" CALIPER		TREE SIZE 2.5-3.0" CALIPER	
		QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY	QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY
1 & 2	ACER X FREEMANII "AUTUMN BLAZE"	50+	\$105.00	50+	\$120.00
3 & 4	ACER PLATANOIDES "ROYAL RED"	50+	\$90.00	50+	\$105.00
5 & 6	ACER SACCHARUM "GREEN MOUNTAIN"	50+	\$105.00	50+	\$120.00
7 & 8	ACER TRUNCATUM "PACIFIC SUNSET"	-	-	-	-
9 & 10	CATALPA SPECIOSA	50+	\$100.00	50+	\$115.00
11 & 12	CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS	50+	\$105.00	50+	\$130.00
13 & 14	MALUS SPECIES "ROYAL RAINDROPS"	25+	\$100.00	25+	\$120.00
15 & 16	METASEQUOIA GLYPTOSTROBOIDES	25+	\$115.00	25+	\$135.00
17 & 18	PRUNUS PADUS "SUMMER GLOW"	-	-	-	-
19 & 20	PRUNUS SERRULATA "SNOW GOOSE"	-	-	-	-
21 & 22	PYRUS CALLERYANA "CLEVELAND SELECT"	50+	\$105.00	50+	\$140.00
23 & 24	QUERCUS BICOLOR	50+	\$120.00	50+	\$140.00
25 & 26	QUERCUS MACROCARPA	15+	\$120.00	-	-
27 & 28	QUERCUS ROBUR	25+	\$120.00	25+	\$140.00
29 & 30	ROBINA PSUEDOACACIA "PRUPLE CROWN"	25+	\$110.00	25+	\$135.00
31 & 32	SYRINGA RETICULATA "IVORY SILK"	50+	\$130.00	50+	\$150.00
33 & 34	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM	25+	\$105.00	25+	\$135.00
35 & 36	TILIA AMERICANA "REDMOND"	50+	\$98.00	50+	\$130.00
37 & 38	TILIA CORDATA "HALKA" SUMMER SPRITE	-	-	-	-
39 & 40	TILIA TOMENTOSA "STERLING"	-	-	-	-
41 & 42	ULMUS SPECIES "ACCOLADE"	-	-	-	-
43 & 44	ULMUS SPECIES "NEW HORIZON"	-	-	-	-
45 & 46	ULMUS SPECIES "REGAL"	-	-	-	-

**BID TABULATION #12199**

OPENED 12/13/2012 @ 2:00 PM-CST

VC FOR STREET TREES

PURCHASING AGENT: TYKESHA WHITE

TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2394

EMAIL: TYWHIT@MILWAUKEE.GOV

SILVER CREEK NURSERIES - MANITOWOC, WI					
ITEM #	TREE SPECIES	TREE SIZE 2.0-2.5" CALIPER		TREE SIZE 2.5-3.0" CALIPER	
		QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY	QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY
1 & 2	ACER X FREEMANII "AUTUMN BLAZE"	-	-	-	-
3 & 4	ACER PLATANOIDES "ROYAL RED"	-	-	-	-
5 & 6	ACER SACCHARUM "GREEN MOUNTAIN"	294	\$136.00	147	\$145.00
7 & 8	ACER TRUNCATUM "PACIFIC SUNSET"	27	\$112.00	-	-
9 & 10	CATALPA SPECIOSA	-	-	-	-
11 & 12	CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS	33	\$119.00	-	-
13 & 14	MALUS SPECIES "ROYAL RAINDROPS"	67	\$84.00	-	-
15 & 16	METASEQUOIA GLYPTOSTROBOIDES	-	-	-	-
17 & 18	PRUNUS PADUS "SUMMER GLOW"	-	-	-	-
19 & 20	PRUNUS SERRULATA "SNOW GOOSE"	-	-	-	-
21 & 22	PYRUS CALLERYANA "CLEVELAND SELECT"	-	-	-	-
23 & 24	QUERCUS BICOLOR	-	-	-	-
25 & 26	QUERCUS MACROCARPA	-	-	-	-
27 & 28	QUERCUS ROBUR	-	-	-	-
29 & 30	ROBINA PSUEDOACACIA "PRUPLE CROWN"	-	-	-	-
31 & 32	SYRINGA RETICULATA "IVORY SILK"	-	-	-	-
33 & 34	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM	-	-	-	-
35 & 36	TILIA AMERICANA "REDMOND"	21	\$112.00	49	\$129.00
37 & 38	TILIA CORDATA "HALKA" SUMMER SPRITE	8	\$142.00	16	\$163.00
39 & 40	TILIA TOMENTOSA "STERLING"	-	-	-	-
41 & 42	ULMUS SPECIES "ACCOLADE"	-	-	-	-
43 & 44	ULMUS SPECIES "NEW HORIZON"	-	-	-	-
45 & 46	ULMUS SPECIES "REGAL"	-	-	-	-

ST. AUBIN NURSERY - KIRKLAND, IL					
ITEM #	TREE SPECIES	TREE SIZE 2.0-2.5" CALIPER		TREE SIZE 2.5-3.0" CALIPER	
		QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY	QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY
1 & 2	ACER X FREEMANII "AUTUMN BLAZE"	25	\$139.00	45	\$149.00
3 & 4	ACER PLATANOIDES "ROYAL RED"	25	\$189.00	25	\$229.00
5 & 6	ACER SACCHARUM "GREEN MOUNTAIN"	250	\$129.00	50	\$144.00
7 & 8	ACER TRUNCATUM "PACIFIC SUNSET"	25	\$129.00	25	\$149.00
9 & 10	CATALPA SPECIOSA	100	\$134.00	50	\$159.00
11 & 12	CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS	100	\$134.00	50	\$164.00
13 & 14	MALUS SPECIES "ROYAL RAINDROPS"	20	\$100.00	20	\$125.00
15 & 16	METASEQUOIA GLYPTOSTROBOIDES	20	\$170.00	20	\$210.00
17 & 18	PRUNUS PADUS "SUMMER GLOW"	25	\$180.00	20	\$215.00
19 & 20	PRUNUS SERRULATA "SNOW GOOSE"	25	\$180.00	20	\$215.00
21 & 22	PYRUS CALLERYANA "CLEVELAND SELECT"	250	\$129.00	50	\$149.00
23 & 24	QUERCUS BICOLOR	125	\$139.00	150	\$174.00
25 & 26	QUERCUS MACROCARPA	25	\$189.00	50	\$199.00
27 & 28	QUERCUS ROBUR	50	\$149.00	50	\$189.00
29 & 30	ROBINA PSUEDOACACIA "PRUPLE CROWN"	10	\$195.00	5	\$210.00
31 & 32	SYRINGA RETICULATA "IVORY SILK"	50	\$169.00	40	\$229.00
33 & 34	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM	50	\$159.00	10	\$219.00
35 & 36	TILIA AMERICANA "REDMOND"	40	\$159.00	50	\$229.00
37 & 38	TILIA CORDATA "HALKA" SUMMER SPRITE	10	\$239.00	15	\$259.00
39 & 40	TILIA TOMENTOSA "STERLING"	50	\$179.00	50	\$239.00
41 & 42	ULMUS SPECIES "ACCOLADE"	50	\$118.00	250	\$118.00
43 & 44	ULMUS SPECIES "NEW HORIZON"	40	\$148.00	40	\$188.00
45 & 46	ULMUS SPECIES "REGAL"	25	\$138.00	25	\$168.00

**BID TABULATION #12199**

OPENED 12/13/2012 @ 2:00 PM-CST

VC FOR STREET TREES

PURCHASING AGENT: TYKESHA WHITE

TELEPHONE NO.: (414) 286-2394

EMAIL: TYWHIT@MILWAUKEE.GOV

TILLMAN WHOLESALE GROWERS, INC. - NEW FRANKEN, WI					
ITEM #	TREE SPECIES	TREE SIZE 2.0-2.5" CALIPER		TREE SIZE 2.5-3.0" CALIPER	
		QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY	QTY AVAILABLE	PRICE INCLUDING ROYALTY
1 & 2	ACER X FREEMANII "AUTUMN BLAZE"	30	\$124.00	30	\$144.00
3 & 4	ACER PLATANOIDES "ROYAL RED"	349	\$132.00	118	\$152.00
5 & 6	ACER SACCHARUM "GREEN MOUNTAIN"	389	\$95.00	133	\$100.00
7 & 8	ACER TRUNCATUM "PACIFIC SUNSET"	10	\$124.00	10	\$128.00
9 & 10	CATALPA SPECIOSA	20	\$90.00	25	\$110.00
11 & 12	CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS	92	\$114.00	96	\$118.00
13 & 14	MALUS SPECIES "ROYAL RAINDROPS"	0	\$94.00	0	\$104.00
15 & 16	METASEQUOIA GLYPTOSTROBROIDES	-	-	-	-
17 & 18	PRUNUS PADUS "SUMMER GLOW"	-	-	-	-
19 & 20	PRUNUS SERRULATA "SNOW GOOSE"	-	-	-	-
21 & 22	PYRUS CALLERYANA "CLEVELAND SELECT"	-	-	-	-
23 & 24	QUERCUS BICOLOR	295	\$110.00	15	\$135.00
25 & 26	QUERCUS MACROCARPA	200	\$110.00	15	\$135.00
27 & 28	QUERCUS ROBUR	-	-	-	-
29 & 30	ROBINA PSUEDOACACIA "PRUPLE CROWN"	-	-	-	-
31 & 32	SYRINGA RETICULATA "IVORY SILK"	20	\$124.00	20	\$139.00
33 & 34	TAXODIUM DISTICHUM	-	-	-	-
35 & 36	TILIA AMERICANA "REDMOND"	128	\$90.00	169	\$90.00
37 & 38	TILIA CORDATA "HALKA" SUMMER SPRITE	-	-	-	-
39 & 40	TILIA TOMENTOSA "STERLING"	-	-	-	-
41 & 42	ULMUS SPECIES "ACCOLADE"	33	\$110.00	145	\$110.00
43 & 44	ULMUS SPECIES "NEW HORIZON"	21	\$110.00	20	\$119.00
45 & 46	ULMUS SPECIES "REGAL"	-	-	-	-

**NON-COMPLYING BIDS** WERE RECEIVED FROM THE FOLLOWING:

MINORS GARDEN CENTER (DID NOT SUBMIT ETHICAL PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT OR COMPLETE BINDING SIGNATURE PAGE)

MULTIPLE AWARDS MAY BE MADE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER(S) COMPLYING WITH THE BID SPECIFICATIONS, COMPLETION OF THE ITEMIZED PRICE SHEET AND DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS, WHICHEVER IS IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY. BIDDERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO SUBMIT QUOTES FOR ALL ITEMS THEY ARE ABLE TO PROVIDE TO BE ELIGIBLE FOR AN AWARD.

THE LOW BIDDER(S) SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE GRAND TOTAL OF THE NUMBER OF ITEMS THEY ARE ABLE TO PROVIDE, QUANTITIES AVAILABLE, AND THE UNIT PRICE OF EACH.

THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE AN AWARD TO THE NEXT LOWEST BIDDER OR BIDDERS WHEN A LOWER BIDDER HAS A MINIMUM ORDER QUANTITY OR MINIMUM DOLLAR AMOUNT LIMITATION THAT DOES NOT MEET THE CITY'S NEEDS DUE TO THE BIDDERS LIMITED INVENTORY.

IF A LOCAL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (LBE) IS A RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER, THE LBE SHALL BE AWARDED THE CONTRACT PROVIDED ITS BID DOES NOT EXCEED THE LOWEST BID BY MORE THAN 5% AND THE DIFFERENCE DOES NOT EXCEED \$25,000.